O. Restatement of Beginning Fund Balances and Net Position

1. Fund Financial Statements

The beginning fund balance of governmental funds decreased by $1.7 billion primarily due to the
reclassification of the Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund from the Environmental and Natural
Resources Fund to a nonmajor enterprise fund.

The beginning net position of the internal service funds decreased by $1.7 billion. This decrease is comprised
of a $1.7 billion decrease due to the recognition of net other postemployment benefits (OPEB) liability and
deferred outflows of resources in all applicable funds resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement
No. 75 and a $19 million increase for overstated prior-year expenses in the Financial Information Systems
Fund.  In addition, the transfer of operations from the Technology Services Revolving Fund to other internal
service programs caused a $38 million transfer of beginning net position between internal service funds.

Net Position (Deficit) GASB Statement Net Position (Deficit)
Internal Service Funds June 30, 2017 No. 75 Other Beginning of Year
(amounts in thousands) (previously reported) Implementation Restatements (restated)

Architecture Revolving ..... $ (92,873) $ (66,359) $ — $ (159,232)
Service Revolving ..... (537,521) (500,181) — (1,037,702)
Prison Industries ..... 195,570 (215,109) — (19,539)
Financial Information Systems ..... 227,309 (76,198) 19,684 170,795
Technology Services Revolving ..... (242,955) (242,667) 38,458 (447,164)

Other internal service programs ..... (335,799) (631,269) (38,458) (1,005,526)

$ (786,269) $ (1,731,783) $ 19,684 $ (2,498,368)

State of California Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

88

The beginning net position of the enterprise funds decreased by $12.7 billion. This decrease is comprised
of a $14.4 billion decrease due to the recognition of net OPEB liability and deferred outflows of resources
in all applicable funds resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75, a $1.7 billion increase
for the reclassification of the Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund from the Environmental and
Natural Resources Fund, and a $4 million decrease for the reclassification of a program previously reported
in other enterprise programs to a nonmajor governmental fund.

Net Position (Deficit) GASB Statement Net Position (Deficit)
Enterprise Funds June 30, 2017 No. 75 Other Beginning of Year
(amounts in thousands) (previously reported) Implementation Restatements (restated)

State Lottery ..... $ (2,838) $ (155,152) $ — $ (157,990)
Unemployment Programs ..... 4,064,646 (334,436) — 3,730,210
California State University ..... (2,464,323) (13,923,704) — (16,388,027)
Safe Drinking Water State Revolving..... — — 1,728,875 1,728,875
Housing Loan ..... 123,728 (25,184) — 98,544
Other enterprise programs ..... 283,058 (3,039) (4,539) 275,480

$ 2,004,271 $ (14,441,515) $ 1,724,336 $ (10,712,908)

The beginning net position of the private purpose trust funds increased by $106 thousand. The increase is
comprised of a $114 thousand increase due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75 and an
$8 thousand decrease for the reclassification of a program previously reported in other private purpose
trust funds to a nonmajor governmental fund.

The beginning net position of the fiduciary funds and similar component units decreased by $1.5 billion.
This decrease is comprised of a $1.1 billion decrease due to the recognition of net OPEB liability and
deferred outflows of resources in all applicable funds resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement
No. 75 and a $396 million decrease due to the recognition of net pension liability and deferred outflows
and inflows of resources due to GASB Statements No. 68 and No. 71.

Fiduciary Funds and
Similar Component Units

Net Position GASB Statement Net Position
June 30, 2017 No. 75 GASB Statements Beginning of Year

(amounts in thousands) (previously reported) Implementation No. 68 and No. 71 (restated)

Public Employees’ Retirement ..... $ 326,498,998 $ (572,830) $ (386,327) $ 325,539,841
State Teachers’ Retirement ..... 210,289,900 (510,819) — 209,779,081
Judges’ Retirement ..... 48,275 (2,625) (1,771) 43,879
Judges’ Retirement II ..... 1,356,099 (3,256) (2,196) 1,350,647
Legislators’ Retirement ..... 116,884 (868) (586) 115,430
Annuitants’ Health Care Coverage ..... 6,791,289 (5,366) (3,619) 6,782,304

Deferred Compensation ..... 14,990,010 (6,492) (1,688) 14,981,830
Other pension and other employee benefit trust .... 132,101 259 (144) 132,216

$ 560,223,556 $ (1,101,997) $ (396,331) $ 558,725,228

The beginning net position of the discretely presented component units decreased by $389 million. This
decrease is comprised of a $160 million decrease due to the recognition of net OPEB liability and deferred
outflows of resources in all applicable funds resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75,
a $201 million decrease due to the University of California and the California State University Auxiliary
Organizations’ implementation of GASB Statement No. 81, and a $28 million decrease due to the

Notes to the Financial Statements

89

recognition of net pension liability and deferred outflows and inflows of resources due to GASB Statements
No. 68 and No. 71 by an other component unit.

Net Position GASB Statement Net Position
Discretely Presented Component Units June 30, 2017 No. 75 Other Beginning of Year
(amounts in thousands) (previously reported) Implementation Restatements (restated)

University of California ..... $ 10,987,491 $ — $ (167,243) $ 10,820,248
California Housing Finance Agency ..... 1,778,240 (47,350) — 1,730,890
Financing authorities ..... 387,389 (13,409) — 373,980
California State University Auxiliary Organizations.. 3,080,493 (10,930) (33,583) 3,035,980
Other component units ..... 149,064 (88,374) (27,646) 33,044

$ 16,382,677 $ (160,063) $ (228,472) $ 15,994,142

2. Government-wide Financial Statements

The beginning net position of governmental activities decreased by $51.0 billion. In addition to the amounts
described in the previous section for governmental funds and internal service funds, the restatement includes
a $46.0 billion decrease due to the recognition of net OPEB liability and deferred outflows of resources
resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement No. 75, a $1.5 billion decrease due to the recognition
of trial courts’ net pension liability and deferred outflows and inflows of resources, and a $61 million
decrease for overstated capital assets.

[…]

bridges for the most recent and four previous fiscal years:

Estimated Budgeted Actual
Fiscal Year Preservation Costs Preservation Costs

Ending June 30 (in millions)1 (in millions)1

2014 $ 152 $ 151
2015 135 135
2016 151 150
2017 195 192
2018 217 183

1 In fiscal year 2014-15, the methodology for identifying the preservation budgeted and actual costs was adjusted to include additional costs
not previously reported.

2. Roadways

The following table shows the State’s budgeted and actual preservation cost information for the State’s
roadways for the most recent and four previous fiscal years:

Estimated Budgeted Actual
Fiscal Year Preservation Costs Preservation Costs

Ending June 30 (in millions)1 (in millions)1

2014 $ 2,314 $ 2,268
2015 3,080 2,953
2016 3,814 3,451
2017 3,854 3,201
2018 3,859 2,056

1 In fiscal year 2014-15, the methodology for identifying the preservation budgeted and actual costs was adjusted to include additional costs
not previously reported.

Required Supplementary Information

217

This page intentionally left blank

State of California Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

218

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2018
(amounts in thousands)

General
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with

Original Final Amounts Final Budget
REVENUES

Corporation tax ..... $ 10,655,743 $ 11,246,000 $ 12,260,663 $ 1,014,663
Intergovernmental..... — — — —
Cigarette and tobacco taxes ..... 64,903 67,000 65,248 (1,752)
Insurance gross premiums tax ..... 2,438,099 2,514,000 2,569,271 55,271
Vehicle license fees..... 26,218 26,218 28,903 2,685
Motor vehicle fuel tax..... — — — —
Personal income tax..... 89,403,019 91,971,000 94,263,065 2,292,065
Retail sales and use taxes..... 25,164,877 25,384,000 25,127,131 (256,869)
Other major taxes and licenses ..... 376,595 371,000 377,129 6,129
Other revenues ..... 1,159,890 1,247,782 1,506,189 258,407

Total revenues ..... 129,289,344 132,827,000 136,197,599 3,370,599
EXPENDITURES

Business, consumer services, and housing ..... 59,077 61,122 60,788 (334)
Transportation..... 5,252 5,252 5,252 —
Natural resources and environmental protection ..... 2,225,818 2,650,784 2,231,544 (419,240)
Health and human services ..... 35,011,303 35,980,524 34,809,447 (1,171,077)
Corrections and rehabilitation..... 11,241,406 11,719,123 11,614,818 (104,305)
Education ..... 65,067,299 64,956,753 64,840,149 (116,604)
General government:

Tax relief..... 420,424 425,424 411,750 (13,674)
Debt service ..... 4,779,168 4,779,438 4,764,484 (14,954)
Other general government ..... 7,183,581 7,075,348 5,997,603 (1,077,745)

Total expenditures ..... 125,993,328 127,653,768 124,735,835 (2,917,933)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers from other funds ..... — — 414,296 —
Transfers to other funds ..... — — (4,261,838) —
Other additions (deductions)..... — — 447,535 —

Total other financing sources (uses) ..... — — (3,400,007) —
Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other sources
  over (under) expenditures and other uses ..... — — 8,061,757 —

Fund balances – beginning..... — — 5,930,654 —
Fund balances – ending ..... $ — $ — $ 13,992,411 $ —
* Restated

Required Supplementary Information

219

Federal Transportation
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Original Final Amounts Final Budget

$ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —
81,368,222 81,368,222 81,368,222 — — — — —

— — — — — — — —
— — — — — — — —
— — — — — — — —
— — — — 5,113,278 6,832,602 6,641,508 (191,094)
— — — — — — — —
— — — — — — — —
— — — — 5,746,624 5,446,622 5,637,538 190,916
96 96 96 — 396,435 414,826 448,136 33,310

81,368,318 81,368,318 81,368,318 — 11,256,337 12,694,050 12,727,182 33,132

38,981 38,981 38,981 — 111,668 114,544 112,000 (2,544)
4,575,673 4,575,673 4,575,673 — 13,601,269 13,897,414 10,646,171 (3,251,243)

365,831 365,831 365,831 — 115,835 169,592 167,955 (1,637)
66,375,441 66,375,441 66,375,441 — 8,252 8,352 2,295 (6,057)

67,546 67,546 67,546 — — — — —
7,396,252 7,396,252 7,396,252 — 9,262 9,262 9,262 —

— — — — — — — —
— — — — 1,996 1,950 1,349 (601)

1,396,169 1,396,169 1,396,169 — 293,218 301,849 295,283 (6,566)
80,215,893 80,215,893 80,215,893 — 14,141,500 14,502,963 11,234,315 (3,268,648)

— — 5,331,592 — — — 17,530,673 —
— — (6,482,865) — — — (18,232,280) —
— — (5,024) — — — 844,163 —
— — (1,156,297) — — — 142,556 —

— — (3,872) — — — 1,635,423 —
— — 6,229 — — — 4,979,675 * —

$ — $ — $ 2,357 $ — $ — $ — $ 6,615,098 $ —
(continued)

State of California Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

220

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (continued)

General Fund and Major Special Revenue Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2018
(amounts in thousands)

Environmental and Natural Resources
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with

Original Final Amounts Final Budget
REVENUES

Corporation tax ..... $ — $ — $ — $ —